Ordering Information
Device Temp Range Package
MC44BS374CAD,R2 0°C to +70°C SO16NB
MC44BS374CAEF,R2 0°C to +70°C SO16NB
Lead free
NOTE: For tape and reel, add R2 suffix.
SO16NB Package
This document contains information on a product under development. Freescale  reserves the right to change or
discontinue this product without notice. © Motorola, Inc., 2003. All rights reserved.
MC44BS374CA
The MC44BS374CA audio and video modulator is for use in VCRs, set-top boxes, and
similar devices.
• Multi standard
• TV output level 82dBuV typical
• 5V and 3.3V compatible I2C bus
Figure 1 shows the pin connections.
Figure 1.   MC44BS374CA Pin Connections
GNDD
VCCD
XTAL
GND
TVOVCC
AUDIO
GND
PLLFLT
SDA
SCL
LOP
PREEM
TVOUT
VCCA
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9SPLFLT VIDEO
SO16 pin package
Technical data
MC44BS374CA
Rev. 1.2 04/2004
PLL Tuned UHF and
VHF Audio/Video High
Integration Modulator
Contents
Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Comparing the
MC44BS374CA to the
MC44BC374C  . . . . . . . . 3
Pin Descriptions  . . . . . . . . 3
MC44BS374CA Functional
Overview  . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Maximum Ratings  . . . . . . . 5

Pin 1 Dot or Dimple
• 1st line:
MCBS374CA (Part number coded on 10 digits)
• 2nd line:
Assembly site code AW (2 digits) followed by the
wafer lot code L (1 digit),
year Y (1 digit) and
work week WW (2 digits)
MCBS374CA
AWLYWW
Bar marked part way across Pin 1 end of package.
Bar width 10 to 20 mils, length to be at least four
times Bar width. Bar placement may extend across
chamfer and dimple areas.
Pin 1 Dot or Dimple
• 1st line:
MBS374CAEF (Part number coded on 10 digits)
• 2nd line:
Assembly site code AW (2 digits) followed by the
wafer lot code L (1 digit),
year Y (1 digit) and
work week WW (2 digits)
MBS374CAEF
AWLYWW
SO16NB Lead free package
SO16NB package
F
re
e
sc
a
le
 S
e
m
ic
o
n
d
u
c
to
r,
 I
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
For More Information On This Product,
  Go to: www.freescale.com
n
c
..
.
MC44BS374CA Technical data
Case Outline
22   Case Outline
Figure 17.   SO16NB Package
Dim
Millimeters Inches
Min Max Min Max
A 1.35 1.75 0.054 0.068
A1 0.1 0.25 0.004 0.009
D 9.8 10 0.385 0.393
E 5.8 6.2 0.229 0.244
E1 3.8 4 0.150 0.157
b 0.35 0.49 0.014 0.019
c 0.19 0.25 0.008 0.009
e 1.27 BSC 0.050 BSC
L 0.4 1.25 0.016 0.049
h 0.25 0.5 0.010 0.019
Q 0o 7o 0o 7o
Note: 1. Dimensions and Tolerances per ASME Y14.5M,
1994.